
1 
Agreement No. 20-118-ITB 

Amendment No.3 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 20-118-ITB 
AMENDMENT NUMBER   3 

 
 

This Amendment Number 3 is made on _______________ by the County and amends Agreement Number 
20-118-ITB (“Main Agreement”) dated January 10, 2020, between Cedric J Whitaker dba EC Whitaker 
Enterprises (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the main contract called for under the Main Agreement 
as follows:  
 
1. CONTRACT TERM: Pursuant to Section 2. The contract is hereby renewed for contract term 

beginning January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2024, no renewals remaining. 
 

2. CONTRACT PRICING WITH OPTIONAL PRICE ADJUSTMENTS: Pursuant to Section 5. Any Contract 
Amount/Unit Price(s) that result from this provision will become effective the day after the Price 
Adjustment Date and will be binding for 12 months. The new Price Adjustment will be 12 months 
after the Price Adjustment. Delete the contract pricing in its entirety and replace with revised 
contract pricing. 

 
 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           CEDRIC J WHITAKER dba EC WHITAKER    
COUNTY, VIRGINIA                                                           ENTERPRISES 
 
AUTHORIZED:                        AUTHORIZED:  
SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________    
                                                                     
NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS                      NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT                                   TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________                                                                                    

 
  
  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6F4FD3B6-CAF0-4C83-9D1B-92E7E5B78D16

Cedric Whitaker

10/18/2022

Owner

10/19/2022

10/19/2022



E.C. Whitaker Company 
9406 Ardwick Ardmore Rd. 

Springdale, MD 20774 
P: 301-420-2500 | E: contact@whitakersfirstcall.com 

 
 

Arlington County, Virginia 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 
 
ATTN: Igor Scherbakov, CFFB, VCA/O 

(703) 228-0709 
ischerbakov@arlingtonva.us 

 
October 11, 2022 
 
Price Increase Request: Agreement No. 20-118-ITB (Removal, Transportation and Storage 
Services of Deceased Bodies) 
 
Cedric J Whitaker dba EC Whitaker Enterprises is requesting a price increase of 8.3% effective 
January 1, 2023. The current and proposed pricing is as follows: 
 

Item 
No. Item Description Unit of 

Measure 

Current 
Unit 
Price 

New 
Unit 
Price 

1 Removal/Transfer & Transport from scene to VHC or 
FFX hospital - includes Light Duty Pouch (LDP) 

Per First 
Body 

$471.25 $510.36 

2 Removal/Transfer & Transport fee from scene to 
Contractor's Storage Facility -includes Light Duty 
Pouch (LDP) 

Per First 
Body 

$471.25 $510.36 

3 Removal/Transfer & Transport from scene to Medical 
Examiner- includes Light Duty Pouch (LDP) 

Per First 
Body 

$471.25 $510.36 

4 Transfer & Transport from Contractor's  Facility to 
Medical Examiner or vice versa 

Per First 
Body 

$471.25 $510.36 

5 Fee for an additional body applicable to any of the 
transfer/transports above (multiple bodies transported) 

Per Each 
Additional 
Body After 
First 

$260.48 $282.10 

6 Additional fee for provision of Heavy Duty Pouch 
(HDP) instead of Light Duty Pouch (LDP) 

Per Pouch $0.00 $0.00 

7 Additional fee for remains over 350 pounds for any 
transport listed above 

Per Body Per 
Transfer 

$0.00 $0.00 

8 Wait time fee to be paid to Contractor for waiting in 
excess of 30 minutes from Contractor's arrival time, if 
delayed by the County 

Per Hour per 
Crew 

$260.48 $282.10 

9 Unclaimed body cremation and disposal fees per body Per Body $710.42 $769.39 

10 Refrigerated storage of an unclaimed body   Per Day Per 
Body 

$21.31 $23.08 

11 Packaging and mailing of cremated remains within 
USA (only if specifically authorized by Project Officer) 

Per Body $236.81 $256.47 

REVISED CONTRACT PRICING

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6F4FD3B6-CAF0-4C83-9D1B-92E7E5B78D16

mailto:contact@whitakersfirstcall.com
mailto:sgezachew@arlingtonva.us


E.C. Whitaker Company 
9406 Ardwick Ardmore Rd. 

Springdale, MD 20774 
P: 301-420-2500 | E: contact@whitakersfirstcall.com 

 
 

The 8.3% price increase is substantiated by the percentage change in the U.S. Department of 
Labor Consumer Price Index, All Items, Unadjusted, Urban Areas (“CPI- 
U”) for the most recent 12-month period: https://www.bls.gov/news.release/cpi.t01.htm# 
 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
 
 
 
Cedric Whitaker, President 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6F4FD3B6-CAF0-4C83-9D1B-92E7E5B78D16

mailto:contact@whitakersfirstcall.com
https://www.bls.gov/news.release/cpi.t01.htm

	20-118-ITB - AMENDMENT 3
	REVISED CONTRACT PRICING
	Price Increase Request 2022 11 10.pdf


		2022-10-20T06:13:31-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




